OP \$40.00 2685214

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

n v1.1 ETAS ID: TM520091

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|---------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Sigma Coachair Group (US) Inc. | | 03/19/2019 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Knorr-Bremse AG | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Moosacher Str. 80, D-80809 | |
| City: | Munich | |
| State/Country: | GERMANY | |
| Entity Type: | : Aktiengesellschaft (Ag): GERMANY | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2685214 | SIGMA |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 602-904-5402

Email: LLetham@LethamLF.com
Correspondent Name: D. Lawrence Letham

Address Line 1: 9855 E. Southern Avenue #51390

Address Line 4: Mesa, ARIZONA 85208

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | D. Lawrence Letham |
|--------------------|----------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /D. Lawrence Letham/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/22/2019 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=executed_assignment#page1.tif source=executed_assignment#page2.tif source=executed_assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006624 FRAME: 0699

900495228

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT, effective as of March 19, 2019 ("Effective Date"), is made and entered into by and between:

- Sigma Coachair Group (US) Inc., a Delaware corporation, (referred to herein as ASSIGNOR), with offices at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801; and
- Knorr-Bremse AG, a German corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), with offices at Moosacher Str. 80, 80809, Munich, Germany.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks/service marks and mark registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks/service marks and mark registrations identified in Table 1 ("Assigned Property"), attached hereto;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Property including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks/service marks and mark registrations of the Assigned Property and the rights to sue for and/or collect damages for infringement committed before the Effective Date of this ASSIGNMENT;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

In consideration for the payment of US\$ 1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest worldwide in and to the Assigned Property together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks/service marks and mark registrations of the Assigned Property including the rights to sue for and/or collect damages for infringement committed before the Effective Date of this ASSIGNMENT. This ASSIGNMENT and transfer of right, title, interest, and goodwill includes the rights to file and obtain United States and foreign mark registrations in any country, the rights to sue for past infringement, and the rights to collect damages for past infringement.

This ASSIGNMENT was negotiated and executed voluntarily and is not the result of duress, fraud, undue influence or threat of any kind. The parties had the opportunity to read and consider this ASSIGNMENT, to consult with counsel, and fully understand this ASSIGNMENT.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNOR owns all right, title and interest worldwide in and to the Assigned Property together with the goodwill associated with the Assigned Property; and has not abandoned the Assigned Property.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNOR is not aware of any pending claims against or infringement of the Assigned Property; licenses granted to a third party to use the Assigned Property; security interests granted in the Assigned Property; or coexistence

1 of 3 1903,101.720

agreements with any third party.

ASSIGNOR agrees to provide all assistance reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE, at ASSIGNEE 's expense, in the establishment, registration, maintenance, preservation and enforcement of ASSIGNEE 's rights in or to the Assigned Property.

ASSIGNOR affirms to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that the rights and Assigned Property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that ASSIGNOR has full rights to convey the Assigned Property.

Any signatory to this ASSIGNMENT warrants and acknowledges that they have the full right and authority to enter into this ASSIGNMENT and are authorized to execute this ASSIGNMENT on behalf of the entity for which they sign.

This ASSIGNMENT may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but both of which, when taken together, will constitute the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed this ASSIGNMENT by signing below.

Sigma Coachair Group (US) Inc. (ASSIGNOR)

| Printed Name: | MIGHEL MCLELLAN | |
|---------------|-------------------|-------|
| Signature: | Mya Ma | |
| Position: | MANAGENG DERECTOR | ***** |
| Date: | April 16th 2019. | ***** |

Knorr-Bremse AG (ASSIGNEE)

| Printed Name: ppa. Dr. Ilkin Karakaya | part of the total |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| Signature: | 2 |
| Position: Head of Corporate Legal and | Head of Corporate Legal Rail |
| Date: March 26, 2019 | |

Table 1: Trademarks/Service Marks and Mark Registrations

| Trademark: | SIGMA | |
|------------|-----------------------|--|
| | Registration No.: | 2685214 |
| | Register: | Principal |
| | Serial No.: | 76049889 |
| | Class No.: | 040 |
| | Goods and Services: | Manufacturing of industrial air conditioners to the order and specification of others. |
| | Class No.: | 037 |
| | Goods and Services: | Installation of industrial air conditioners. |
| | Filing Date: | May 15, 2000 |
| | Registration Date: | February 11, 2003 |
| | Knorr-Bremse ref.: | M00214US |
| | Letham Law Firm ref.: | 1903.101.750 |

3 of 3 1903.101.720

TRADEMARK REEL: 006624 FRAME: 0702